

No. 19-1818

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON
USA, INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.; DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William E. Smith)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Entire Remand Order.....	9
II. Plaintiff’s Global Warming Claims Were Properly Removed.....	14
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law	15
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Removable under <i>Grable</i> Because They Invite the Court to Second-Guess Federal Agencies’ Decisions, Construe Federal Disclosure Law, and Interfere with Foreign Affairs.	31
C. The Action Is Removable because It Is Based on Defendants’ Activities on Federal Lands and at the Direction of Federal Officers.....	38
D. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Completely Preempted by the Clean Air Act Because They Seek to Challenge Nationwide Emissions Standards.....	48
E. The Action Was Properly Removed under the Bankruptcy Removal Statute Because Plaintiff’s Claims Relate to Bankruptcy Cases.....	52
F. The Court Has Admiralty Jurisdiction Because the Claims Are Based in Part on Fossil-Fuel Extraction on Floating Oil Rigs.	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
ADDENDUM	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Almond v. Capital Properties, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Am. Elec. Power. Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 19, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28, 29, 49, 51
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	37
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2012).....	50
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	51
<i>American Policyholders Insurance Co. v. Nyacol Products, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Tr. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2017 WL 633815 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017)	33
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	8, 33, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	22
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	48
<i>Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>BIW Deceived v. Local S6, Indus. Union of Marine and Shipbuilding Works of Am.</i> , 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16, 22, 48
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	25
<i>In re Boston Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>California Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	17, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>California v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1192 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2018).....	49
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	24
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. PG&E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	16, 27, 28, 29
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	31
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>N.C. ex. rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	26, 29
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....	47
<i>In re Crescent Energy Servs.</i> , 896 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2018)	54
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	37
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>In re Dutile</i> , 935 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1991)	55
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	43, 44
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Const. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	48
<i>Fratus v. Amerco</i> , 575 A.2d 989 (R.I. 1990).....	34
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Genusa v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 773 (M.D. La. 2014).....	55
<i>In re Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	8, 31, 38
<i>Grinnell v. Wilkinson</i> , 98 A. 103 (R.I. 1916).....	34
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	31, 38
<i>Her Majesty the Queen In Right of the Province of Ont. v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	54
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2, 7, 17, 20, 21, 25
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	7, 20, 25, 28, 29, 50
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Jamil v. Workforce Res., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2298119 (S.D. Cal. May 21, 2018)	47
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	54
<i>Jones v. John Crane-Houdaille, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1197391 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2012).....	46
<i>Kight v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999)	18
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	9
<i>Klausner v. Lucas Film Ent. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1038228 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010)	47
<i>Kolibash v. Comm. on Legal Ethics of W. Virginia Bar</i> , 872 F.2d 571 (4th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	25
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 11
<i>McKay v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016).....	33
<i>McMuller v. Sevigny</i> , 386 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 814 F.3d 581 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	12
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	41
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	27
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Nationwide Investors v. Miller</i> , 793 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	19, 21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>New York v. Pruitt</i> , No. 18-773 (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2018).....	49
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. La. 2011).....	54
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	45, 46
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	25
<i>Ripley v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 841 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014).....	44
<i>Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic</i> , 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009).....	46, 47
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Serrano v. Consol. Waste Servs. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1097061 (D.P.R. Mar. 23, 2017).....	45
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Baasch</i> , 644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>State of Maryland v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1285 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 15, 2018).....	49
<i>State v. Lead Ind. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	27
<i>Stiefel v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	47
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Hous. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Tex. Indus., v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	15, 18, 19, 28
<i>In re Texaco Inc.</i> , 87 B 20142 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)	5, 52
<i>Theriot v. Bay Drilling Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1986)	54
<i>Torrens v. Lockheed Martin Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 468 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8, 45
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 693 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	16, 19, 27
<i>Valley Historic Ltd. P’ship v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 486 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Virginia v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996)	9, 50
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	46, 47
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	39
<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	39
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	11, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §553(e)	49
------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....	49
16 U.S.C. §1451	32
28 U.S.C. §1333	3, 9, 54
28 U.S.C. §1334(b)	9, 52
28 U.S.C. §1441(b)(2).....	55
28 U.S.C. §1442	2, 38
28 U.S.C. §1446(b)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. §1447(d)	10, 13
28 U.S.C. §1452(a)	9, 52
30 U.S.C. §21a	32
30 U.S.C. §1201	32
33 U.S.C. §§401-404.....	35
33 U.S.C. §426	35
33 U.S.C. §426g.....	35
42 U.S.C. §7401	32, 48, 50
42 U.S.C. §7604(e)	51
42 U.S.C. §7607	48
42 U.S.C. §13384.....	32
42 U.S.C. §13389(c)(1).....	32
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(1).....	46
43 U.S.C. §1349	2, 5, 8, 42
43 U.S.C. §1802	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
46 U.S.C. §30101(a)	9, 54
Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998).....	36
Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999).....	36
Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441 (2000).....	36
Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 (2011).....	12
Pub. L. No. 112-63, Title I, § 103, 125 Stat. 759 (2011).....	55

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sep. 30, 1993).....	32
Exec. Order No. 13783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16093 (Mar. 31, 2017)	33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	3
U.S. Const. Art. III, §2.....	54

Other Authorities

14C Wright <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3740 (4th ed.).....	10
15A Wright <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3914.11 (2d ed.)	10, 11
9 J. Moore & B. Ward, Moore’s Fed. Prac. ¶110.25[1] (2d ed. 1995).....	12
Amicus Curiae Br. for the United States, No. 17-cv-06011 (N.D. Cal.), ECF No. 245, 2018 WL 2192113	26
Br. for the TVA as Resp’t Supporting Pet’rs, <i>AEP</i> , No. 10-174 (S. Ct.), 2011 WL 317143	26
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	36
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Rhode Island, <i>State Profile and Energy Estimates</i> , available at, https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=RI	43
